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Directors’ Report 

Your directors present their report on North Ryde RSL Community Club Ltd for the year ended 31 December 2022. 

Directors 
The following persons were directors of North Ryde RSL Community Club Ltd during the financial year and up to the date of 
this report: 

JM Morris  
PF Stevens 
EF Ashcroft 
FJ Osborne  
RG Reading 
GJ Waldron 
B Herbert (appointed on 22 May 2022) 
GC Macpherson (resigned on 22 May 2022) 

Directors have been in office since the start of the financial year to the date of this report unless otherwise stated.  

Principal activities 
The Club’s principal continuing activities during the year consisted of the operation as a Registered Club and the promotion 
and provision of sporting and social amenities to members and their guests. 

The entity’s short-term objectives are to: 

 Exceed members and guests needs and expectations on the provision of facilities, products and services. 

 Support a safe and friendly environment for staff and customers that encourages the principles of the Responsible 

Service of Alcohol and the Responsible Conduct of Gaming. 

The entity’s long-term objectives are to: 

 Provide the community a continual level of high quality services and facilities in a safe and friendly environment.  

 Generate profits that will be reinvested into improved services and facilities for members and community support in 

particular for the encouragement and development of sport.           

To achieve these objectives, the entity has adopted the following strategies: 

 The board of directors, management and staff together are committed to achieving the best practice principles which 

are measurable by the continual support of community partnerships whilst exceeding financial benchmarks.  

 Meeting and surpassing our strategic goals is achieved through constant review and evaluation of business practices 

using the opinions of members and their guests, staff and professional alliances. 

No significant changes in the nature of the Club’s activities occurred during the year. 

Results 
 2022 

$ 
2021 
$ 

Net profit/(loss) (1,071,727) (2,246,825) 

 
The 2021 financial year was impacted by COVID and included abnormal items such as Cashflow Boost, JobSaver and a Club 
closure for approximately 3 months. The 2022 results reflect a return to normal trading conditions with revenues across all 
trading areas rebounding strongly and generally reflecting pre COVID levels. 
 
Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year 
No matter or circumstance has arisen since 31 December 2022 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect: 
(a) the Club’s operations in future financial years, or 
(b) the results of those operations in future financial years, or 
(c) the Club’s state of affairs in future financial years. 
 
Likely developments and expected results of operations 
There were no likely developments in the Club’s operations that were not finalised at the date of this report.  

Company Secretary 
Christopher R Jones held the position of Company Secretary and Chief Executive Officer (CEO) for the past 38 years and 
resigned on 21 March 2023.  

Christopher McCarthy was appointed Company Secretary and interim CEO on 27 March 2023 and held the position at the 
date of signing this report. 
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Club Property Declarations 

Pursuant to Section 41J(2) of the Registered Clubs Act the Members’ declare that, for the financial year ended 31 December 
2022, all of the Club’s real estate except for: 

 (a) the Club’s licensed premises at corner of Magdala and Pittwater Roads, North Ryde, as approved for the 
purposes of the Club’s club liquor licence for those premises from time to time,  

is non-core property of the Club. 
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Income Statement  

For the year ended 31 December 2022 

 Notes 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

    
Revenue from continuing operations 3 26,485,978 17,807,801 
    
Expenses    
Bad Debts  20,000 - 
Cost of goods sold  2,947,349 2,023,819 
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 4 2,139,049 2,268,280 
Finance costs 4 1,009,036 623,129 
Employee benefits expense  8,289,629 6,473,620 
Other expenses from continuing operations 4 13,166,343 8,915,379 
  27,571,406 20,304,227 
    
Profit/(loss) before income tax 4 (1,085,428) (2,496,426) 
    
Income tax expense/(revenue) 5 (13,701) (249,601) 

    
Net profit/(loss)  (1,071,727) (2,246,825) 
    
Total change in equity   (1,071,727) (2,246,825) 

 

The above income statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Balance Sheet 

As at 31 December 2022  

    
Notes 

2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

    
Current assets     
  Cash and cash equivalents 6,25 3,751,206 2,845,580 
  Receivables 7,25 300,098 833,040 
  Inventories 8 419,059 438,703 
  Other 9 437,062 413,926 

Total current assets  4,907,425 4,531,249 

    
Non-current assets    
  Other financial assets 10 600 600 
  Property, plant and equipment 11 55,823,263 56,866,301 
  Deferred tax assets 12 453,880 440,179 
  Intangibles 13 168,426 168,426 

Total non-current assets  56,446,169 57,475,506 

    
Total assets  61,353,594 62,006,755 

    
Current liabilities     
  Payables 14,25 1,859,734 1,798,736 
  Interest bearing liabilities 15,25 500,000 750,000 
  Provisions 16 2,605,021 2,500,502 
  Income tax payable 17 806,471 806,471 
  Other 18 112,939 96,338 

Total current liabilities  5,884,165 5,952,047 

    
Non-current liabilities    
  Payables 19,25 1,646,637 693,944 
  Interest bearing liabilities 20,25 12,690,000 13,190,000 
  Deferred tax liabilities 21 307,386 307,386 
  Provisions 22 141,503 115,552 
  Other 23 92,065 84,261 

Total non-current liabilities  14,877,591 14,391,143 

    
Total liabilities  20,761,756 20,343,190 

    
Net assets  40,591,838 41,663,565 

    
Equity     
  Reserves 24(a) 50,418 50,418 
  Retained profits  24(b) 40,541,420 41,613,147 

    
Total equity  40,591,838 41,663,565 

 
The above balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.    
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Statement of Changes in Equity 

For the year ended 31 December 2022 

  
Notes 

2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

    
Total equity at the beginning of the financial year  41,663,565 43,910,390 
    
Total recognised income and expense for the year 24(b) (1,071,727) (2,246,825) 
    
Total equity at the end of the financial year  40,591,838 41,663,565 

    

 

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.    
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Cash Flow Statement 

For the year ended 31 December 2022 

 

   Notes 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

    
Cash flows from operating activities    
  Receipts from customers (inclusive of goods and services tax)   29,454,051 18,813,697 
  Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of goods and services tax)  (25,481,738) (18,523,160) 
  Interest received  3,621 511 
  Borrowing costs  (1,009,036) (623,129) 
  Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities  28 2,966,898 (332,081) 

    
Cash flows from investing activities    
  Payments for property, plant and equipment   (1,311,272) (722,188) 
  Proceeds for property, plant and equipment   - 3,684 

  Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities  (1,311,272) (718,504) 

    
Cash flows from financing activities    
  Repayment of borrowings  (750,000) (500,000) 

  Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities  (750,000) (500,000) 

    
Net increase/(decrease) in cash held  905,626 (1,550,585) 
Cash at the beginning of the financial year  2,845,580 4,396,165 

Cash at the end of the financial year 6 3,751,206 2,845,580 

    
Financing arrangements 25   
 

The above cash flow statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

31 December 2022 

Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies 

The financial statements are for North Ryde RSL Community Club Ltd (the Company), incorporated and domiciled in 
Australia. North Ryde RSL Community Club Ltd is a company limited by guarantee.  

Basis of Preparation 
These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, Australian 
Accounting Standards and other authoritative pronouncements issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB), 
and comply with other requirements of the law. 

For the purposes of preparing the financial statements, the Company is a not-for-profit entity. 

The presentation currency used in these financial statements is Australian dollars ($). Amounts in these financial statements 
are stated in Australian dollars unless otherwise noted. 

Statement of Compliance 

These financial statements are general purpose financial statements for distribution to the members and for the purpose of 
fulfilling the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001. They have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting 
Standards - Simplified Disclosures made by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the Corporations Act 2001.  

These financial statements are the first general purpose financial statements prepared in accordance with Australian 
Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosures. In the prior year the financial statements were general purpose financial 
statements prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards - Reduced Disclosure Requirements. There was no 
impact on the recognition and measurement of amounts recognised in the financial statements of the Company as a result of 
the change in the basis of preparation. Material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements 
are presented below and have been consistently applied unless otherwise stated. 

The financial statements, except for the cash flow information, have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on 
historical costs, modified, where applicable by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets 
and financial liabilities. The amounts presented in the financial statements have been rounded to the nearest dollar. 

The financial statements were authorised for issue on 30 May 2023 by the directors of the company. 

(a) Going concern basis 
The Club has a deficiency in working capital. Despite the deficiency in working capital, the financial statements have 
been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the continuity of normal business activity, and the 
realisation of assets and the settlement of liabilities in the ordinary course of business. 

The ability of the Club to continue to operate as a going concern is dependent on the profitability of the underlying 
activities and continued cash flow and financial support of the Club’s financers. Having regard to these factors, the 
directors are of the opinion that the basis upon which the accounts are prepared is appropriate in the circumstances.  

(b) Income tax 
The income tax expense/revenue for the year comprises current income tax expense/revenue and deferred tax 
expense/revenue. 

Current income tax expense charged to the profit or loss is the tax payable on taxable income calculated using applicable 
income tax rates enacted, or substantially enacted, as at reporting date. Current tax liabilities/assets are therefore 
measured at the amounts expected to be paid to or recovered from the relevant taxation authority. 

Deferred income tax expense reflects movements in deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability balances during the year 
as well as unused tax losses. 

Current and deferred income tax expense/revenue is charged or credited directly to equity instead of the profit or loss 
when the tax relates to items that are credited or charged directly to equity. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are ascertained based on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets 
and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred tax assets also result where amounts have 
been fully expensed but future tax deductions are available. No deferred income tax will be recognised from the initial 
recognition of an asset or liability, excluding a business combination, where there is no effect on accounting or taxable 
profit or loss. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 December 2022 (continued) 

Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
(b)  Income tax (continued) 
 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset 

is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at reporting date. Their 
measurement also reflects the manner in which management expects to recover or settle the carrying amount of the 
related asset or liability. Deferred tax assets relating to temporary differences and unused tax losses are recognised only 
to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the benefits of the deferred tax 
asset can be utilised. 

 Current tax assets and liabilities are offset where a legally enforceable right of set-off exists and it is intended that net 
settlement or simultaneous realisation and settlement of the respective asset and liability will occur.  Deferred tax assets 
and liabilities are offset where a legally enforceable right of set-off exists, the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to 
income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where 
it is intended that net settlement or simultaneous realisation and settlement of the respective asset and liability will 
occur in future periods in which significant amounts of deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to be recovered or 
settled. 

(c) Property, Plant and Equipment 
 Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value as indicated less, where applicable, 
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. 

 Freehold Property  
Freehold land and buildings are measured on the cost basis less subsequent depreciation for buildings. The carrying 
amount of freehold land and buildings is reviewed to ensure it is not in excess of the recoverable amount based on 
valuations by external independent valuers, less subsequent depreciation for buildings, undertaken every 3 to 5 years. 

In periods when the freehold land and buildings are not subject to an independent valuation, the directors conduct 
directors’ valuations to ensure the carrying amount for the land and buildings is not materially different to the fair value. 

Increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation of land and buildings are credited to a revaluation reserve in 
equity. Revaluation decreases that offset previous increases of the same class of assets shall be charged against fair value 
reserves directly in equity. All other decreases are recognised in the profit or loss. 

Any accumulated depreciation at the date of revaluation is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset 
and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset. 

Freehold land and buildings that have been contributed at no cost, or for nominal cost, are initially recognised and 
measured at the fair value of the asset at the date it is acquired. 

 Plant and Equipment 
Plant and equipment are measured on the cost basis and are therefore carried at cost less accumulated depreciation 
and accumulated impairment loss. In the event the carrying amount of plant and equipment is greater than the 
estimated recoverable amount, the carrying amount is written down immediately to the estimated recoverable amount 
and impairment losses are recognised either in profit or loss or as a revaluation decrease if the impairment losses relate 
to a revalued asset. A formal assessment of recoverable amount is made when impairment indicators are present (refer 
to Note 1(g) for details of impairment). 

Plant and equipment that have been contributed at no cost, or for nominal cost, are valued and recognised at the fair 
value of the asset at the date it is acquired. 

 Depreciation 
The depreciable amount of all fixed assets, including buildings and capitalised lease assets but excluding freehold land, 
is depreciated over the asset's useful life to the entity commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use. Leasehold 
improvements are depreciated over the shorter of either the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful lives 
of the improvements. 

 The expected useful lives are as follows: 

 Buildings   20 - 100 years  
 Plant and equipment 1 - 20 years  

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period. 

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains and losses 
are recognised in the profit or loss in the period in which they arise. When revalued assets are sold, amounts included 
in the revaluation surplus relating to that asset are transferred to retained earnings. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 December 2022 (continued) 

Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
(d) Inventories 

Inventories held for sale are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs are assigned to individual 
items of stock on the basis of weighted average costs. 

(e) Leases 
Leases of fixed assets, where substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to the ownership of the asset (but not the 
legal ownership) are transferred to the entity, are classified as finance leases.  

Finance leases are capitalised, recording an asset and a liability equal to the present value of the minimum lease 
payments, including any guaranteed residual values. 

Leased assets are depreciated over their estimated useful lives where it is likely that the entity will obtain ownership of 
the asset. Lease payments are allocated between the reduction of the lease liability and the lease interest expense for the 
period. 

Lease payments for operating leases, where substantially all the risks and benefits remain with the lessor, are charged as 
expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Lease incentives under operating leases are recognised as a liability 
and amortised on a straight-line basis over the life of the lease term. 

(f) Financial Instruments 
Initial Recognition and Measurement    
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions to 
the instrument. For financial assets, this is equivalent to the date that the company commits itself to either purchase or 
sell the asset (ie trade date accounting is adopted). Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value plus 
transactions costs, except where the instrument is classified "at fair value through profit or loss" in which case 
transaction costs are recognised immediately as expenses in profit or loss. 

Classification and Subsequent Measurement 
Finance instruments are subsequently measured at either of fair value, amortised cost using the effective interest rate 
method, or cost.   

Amortised cost is calculated as the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial 
recognition less principal repayments and any reduction for impairment, and adjusted for any cumulative amortisation 
of the difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount calculated using the effective interest method. 

The effective interest method is used to allocate interest income or interest expense over the relevant period and is 
equivalent to the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts (including fees, transaction 
costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life (or when this cannot be reliably predicted, the 
contractual term) of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. 
Revisions to expected future net cash flows will necessitate an adjustment to the carrying value with a consequential 
recognition of an income or expense in profit or loss. 

(i)  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
Financial assets are classified at ‘fair value through profit or loss’ when they are either held for trading for the purpose 
of short term profit taking, derivatives not held for hedging purposes, or when they are designated as such to avoid an 
accounting mismatch or to enable performance evaluation where a group of financial assets is managed by key 
management personnel on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy. 
Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in carrying value being included in profit or loss.  

(ii) Loans and receivables 
 Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an 
active market and are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss through 
the amortisation process and when the financial asset is derecognised. 

(iii) Held-to-maturity investments 
Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets that have fixed maturities and fixed or determinable 
payments, and it is the entity’s intention to hold these investments to maturity.  They are subsequently measured at 
amortised cost. Gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss through the amortisation process and when the financial 
asset is derecognised. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 December 2022 (continued) 

Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

  
(f) Financial Instruments (continued) 

(iv) Available-for-sale financial investments 
Available-for-sale financial investments are non-derivative financial assets that are either not suitable to be classified 
into other categories of financial assets due to their nature, or they are designated as such by management. They 
comprise investments in the equity of other entities where there is neither a fixed maturity nor fixed or determinable 
payments. 

They are subsequently measured at fair value with any remeasurements other than impairment losses and foreign 
exchange gains and losses recognised in other income. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or 
loss pertaining to that asset previously recognised in other income is reclassified into profit or loss. 

Available-for-sale financial assets are classified as non-current assets when they are not expected to be sold within 12 
months after the end of the reporting period. All other available-for-sale financial assets are classified as current assets. 

(v) Financial Liabilities 
Non-derivative financial liabilities (excluding financial guarantees) are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Gains 
or losses are recognised in profit or loss through the amortisation process and when the financial liability is 
derecognised. 

Impairment 
At the end of each reporting period, the company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset has 
been impaired. A financial asset (or a group of financial assets) is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective 
evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events (a “loss event”) having occurred, which has an impact on the 
estimated future cash flows of the financial asset(s). 

In the case of available-for-sale financial assets, a significant or prolonged decline in the market value of the instrument 
is considered to constitute a loss event. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss immediately. Also, any 
cumulative decline in fair value previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss at 
this point. 

In the case of financial assets carried at amortised cost, loss events may include: indications that the debtors or a group 
of debtors are experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; 
indications that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; and changes in arrears or economic 
conditions that correlate with defaults. 

For financial assets carried at amortised cost (including loans and receivables), a separate allowance account is used to 
reduce the carrying amount of financial assets impaired by credit losses. After having taken all possible measures of 
recovery, if management establishes that the carrying amount cannot be recovered by any means, at that point the 
written-off amounts are charged to the allowance account or the carrying amount of impaired financial assets is reduced 
directly if no impairment amount was previously recognised in the allowance account. 

When the terms of financial assets that would otherwise have been past due or impaired have been renegotiated, the 
company recognises the impairment for such financial assets by taking into account the original terms as if the terms 
have not been renegotiated so that the loss events that have occurred are duly considered. 

Derecognition 
Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to receipt of cash flows expire or the asset is transferred 
to another party whereby the entity no longer has any significant continuing involvement in the risks and benefits 
associated with the asset. Financial liabilities are derecognised when the related obligations are discharged, cancelled 
or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability, which is extinguished or transferred 
to another party, and the fair value of consideration paid, including the transfer of non-cash assets or liabilities assumed, 
is recognised in profit or loss. 

(g) Impairment of assets 
At the end of each reporting period, the entity assesses whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. 
If such an indication exists, an impairment test is carried out on the asset by comparing the recoverable amount of the 
asset, being the higher of the asset’s fair value less costs of disposal and value in use, to the asset’s carrying amount. 
Any excess of the asset’s carrying amount over its recoverable amount is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless 
the asset is carried at a revalued amount in accordance with another Standard (e.g. in accordance with the revaluation 
model in AASB 116: Property, Plant and Equipment). Any impairment loss of a revalued asset is treated as a revaluation 
decrease in accordance with that other Standard. 

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the entity estimates the recoverable 
amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. 

Impairment testing is performed annually for goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 December 2022 (continued) 

Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
(h) Intangibles 

Poker Machine Entitlements 
Entitlements are recognised at cost of acquisition. Entitlements have an infinite life. Entitlements are tested annually for 
impairment and carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.  

(i) Employee Benefits 
Short-term employee benefits 
Provision is made for the company's obligation for short-term employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits are 
benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the 
annual reporting period in which the employees render the related service, including wages, salaries and sick leave. Short-
term employee benefits are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid when the obligation is settled. 

The company's obligations for short-term employee benefits such as wages, salaries and sick leave are recognised as 
part of current trade and other payables in the balance sheet. 

Other long-term employee benefits 
The company classifies employees' long service leave and annual leave entitlements as other long-term employee benefits 
as they are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the 
employees render the related service. Provision is made for the company's obligation for other long-term employee 
benefits, which are measured at the present value of the expected future payments to be made to employees. Expected 
future payments incorporate anticipated future wage and salary levels, durations of service and employee departures, 
and are discounted at rates determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government 
bonds that have maturity dates that approximate the terms of the obligations. Upon the remeasurement of obligations 
for other long-term employee benefits, the net change in the obligation is recognised in profit or loss classified under 
employee benefits expense. 

The company's obligations for long-term employee benefits are presented as non-current liabilities in its statement of 
financial position, except where the company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 
months after the end of the reporting period, in which case the obligations are presented as current liabilities. 

Retirement benefit obligations 
Defined contribution superannuation benefits 
All employees of the company receive defined contribution superannuation entitlements, for which the company pays 
the fixed superannuation guarantee contribution (currently 10.5% of the employee's average ordinary salary) to the 
employee's superannuation fund of choice. All contributions in respect of employees' defined contribution entitlements 
are recognised as an expense when they become payable. The company's obligation with respect to employees' defined 
contribution entitlements is limited to its obligation for any unpaid superannuation guarantee contributions at the end 
of the reporting period. All obligations for unpaid superannuation guarantee contributions are measured at the 
(undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid when the obligation is settled and are presented as current liabilities in 
the company's balance sheet. 

(j) Provisions 
Provisions are recognised when the entity has a legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, for which it is 
probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result and that outflow can be reliably measured. Provisions 
recognised represent the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation at the end of reporting period. 

(k) Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid 
investments with original maturities of 3 months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within short-
term borrowings in current liabilities on the balance sheet. 

(l) Revenue and other income  
 Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Amounts disclosed as revenue are net 

of returns, trade allowances and duties and taxes paid. Revenue is recognised for the major business activities as follows: 
 (i) Poker Machines 
  Revenue is recognised as the gross clearance from all machines net of payouts. 
 (ii) Other 
  A sale is recorded when the goods or services have been provided to the customer. 
 All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), unless otherwise stated. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 December 2022 (continued) 

Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 
(m) Trade and Other Payables 

Trade and other payables represent the liabilities for goods and services received by the Company during the reporting 
period that remain unpaid at the end of the reporting period. The balance is recognised as a current liability with the 
amounts normally paid within 30 days of recognition of the liability. 

(n)  Goods and services tax (GST) 
Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is 
not recoverable from the Australian Tax Office (ATO). 

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST 
recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included with other receivables or payables in the balance sheet. 

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing 
activities which are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are presented as operating cash flows included in receipts 
from customers or payments to suppliers.  

(o) Comparative figures 
When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation 
for the current financial year. 

(p)  Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments 
The directors evaluate estimates and judgments incorporated into the financial report based on historical knowledge 
and best available current information. Estimates assume a reasonable expectation of future events and are based on 
current trends and economic data, obtained both externally and within the entity. 

Key Estimates 
The freehold land and buildings were independently valued on 9 September 2016 by Urbis Valuations Pty Ltd. The 
valuation was based on the fair value less cost of disposal. The critical assumptions adopted in determining the valuation 
included the location of the land and buildings, the current strong demand for land and buildings in the area and recent 
sales data for similar properties. 

At 31 December 2022, the directors have performed a directors’ valuation on the freehold land and buildings. The 
directors have reviewed the key assumptions adopted by the valuers in 2016 and current market conditions and do not 
believe there has been a significant change in the assumptions at 31 December 2022. The directors therefore believe the 
carrying amount of the land and buildings correctly reflects the fair value less cost of disposal at 31 December 2022. 

(q) Fair Value of Assets and Liabilities 
The company measures some of its assets and liabilities at fair value on either a recurring or non-recurring basis, 
depending on the requirements of the applicable Accounting Standard. 

"Fair value" is the price the company would receive to sell an asset or would have to pay to transfer a liability in an 
orderly (ie unforced) transaction between independent, knowledgeable and willing market participants at the 
measurement date. 

As fair value is a market-based measure, the closest equivalent observable market pricing information is used to 
determine fair value. Adjustments to market values may be made having regard to the characteristics of the specific asset 
or liability. The fair values of assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market are determined using one or 
more valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable market 
data. 

To the extent possible, market information is extracted from the principal market for the asset or liability (ie the market 
with the greatest volume and level of activity for the asset or liability). In the absence of such a market, market 
information is extracted from the most advantageous market available to the entity at the end of the reporting period 
(ie the market that maximises the receipts from the sale of the asset or minimises the payments made to transfer the 
liability, after taking into account transaction costs and transport costs). 

For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement also takes into account a market participant's ability to use the 
asset in its highest and best use or to sell it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and 
best use.  

The fair value of liabilities and the entity's own equity instruments (if any) may be valued, where there is no observable 
market price in relation to the transfer of such financial instrument, by reference to observable market information where 
such instruments are held as assets. Where this information is not available, other valuation techniques are adopted 
and, where significant, are detailed in the respective note to the financial statements. 



North Ryde RSL Community Club Ltd 

 14

Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 December 2022 (continued) 

Note 2. Segment information 

The entity operates predominantly in one industry. The entity operates predominantly in one geographical area, being North 
Ryde, New South Wales. 

 

Note 3. Revenue  

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

From continuing operations   
Sale of goods 6,187,413 4,092,415 
Services 19,737,619 12,234,966 
 25,925,032 16,327,381 
   
Other revenue   
Interest - other 3,621 511 
Rental income 557,325 727,085 
Cashflow Boost and other government assistance - 115,000 
JobSaver assistance - 637,824 
 560,946 1,480,420 

Total revenue 26,485,978 17,807,801 

 

Note 4. Profit/(loss) from continuing operations  

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

Net (gains) and expenses   
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations before income tax expense/(revenue) includes the following specific net (gains) and 
expenses: 

   
Depreciation and amortisation   
   Buildings and improvements – North Ryde 1,142,125 1,205,730 
   Buildings and improvements – Eastwood 66,656 67,405 
   Plant and equipment 930,268 995,145 
Total depreciation and amortisation expense 2,139,049 2,268,280 
   
Finance costs        
Bank fees     56,343 29,185 
Borrowing costs 952,693 593,944 

Total finance costs 1,009,036 623,129 
   
Net profit/(loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipment (215,261) (17,208) 
   
   
Other expenses from continuing operations   
   Cleaning and pest control 595,692 401,912 
   Discounts and Subsidies 503,091 336,912 
     Donations 231,395 194,363 
     Electricity and Gas 647,824 511,569 
     Insurances 564,237 496,601 
     Poker Machine Duty 4,109,063 2,464,670 
     Promotions 799,355 553,469 
     Repairs and Maintenance 825,448 706,085 
     Security 447,023 450,961 
     Other  4,443,215 2,798,837 
Total Other expenses from continuing operations 13,166,343 8,915,379 

 



North Ryde RSL Community Club Ltd 

 15

Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 December 2022 (continued) 

Note 5. Income tax  

   2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

Income tax expense    

Current income tax (revenue) expense  - - 
Deferred income tax (revenue) expense  (13,701) (249,601) 
 (13,701) (249,601) 

   
(a)  Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense to prima facie tax payable   
       Pre-tax profit/(loss) (1,085,428) (2,496,426) 
       Tax at Australian tax rate of 25.0% (2021 – 25.0%) (271,357) (624,107) 
       Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (assessable) in calculating taxable 

income:   
        Depreciation and amortisation 302,195 318,784 
        Special building write off  (302,195) (354,009) 
        Effect of principle of mutuality 248,989 224,019 
        Sundry 22,368 435,313 
      Total current income tax expense  - - 
   
(b) Deferred income tax (revenue) expense included in income tax expense comprises:   
       Decrease (increase) in deferred tax assets (note 12) (13,701) (234,902) 
      (Decrease) increase in deferred tax liabilities (note 21) - (14,699) 
 (13,701) (249,601) 

 

Note 6. Current assets – Cash and cash equivalents  

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

   
Cash at bank and on hand 3,751,206 2,845,580 

   
Reconciliation to cash at the end of the year   
The above figures are reconciled to cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the cash flow statement as follows: 

Balances as above 3,751,206 2,845,580 
Less: Bank overdrafts - - 
Balance as per cash flow statement 3,751,206 2,845,580 

 

Note 7. Current assets – Receivables   

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

   
Trade debtors 247,940 280,606 
Other debtors 52,158 552,434 
  300,098 833,040 

Other debtors  
These amounts generally arise from transactions outside the usual continuing operations of the Club. Interest is not normally 
charged. Collateral is not normally obtained. 
 

Note 8. Current assets – Inventories 

  2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

   
Retail stock – at cost 419,059 438,703 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 December 2022 (continued) 

Note 9. Current assets – Other   

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

    
Prepayments 437,062 413,926 

 

Note 10. Non-current assets – Other financial assets  

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

   
Other (non-traded) investments   
Stadium Australia gold memberships – at valuation 600 600 

 

Note 11. Non-current assets – Property, plant and equipment   

  2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

Land and buildings   
Freehold land    
  At cost 21,273,600 21,273,600 
   
Buildings and improvements – North Ryde    
  At cost 54,182,112 54,258,647 
  Less: Accumulated depreciation (24,966,938) (23,828,814) 
 29,215,174 30,429,833 
Buildings and improvements - Eastwood   
  At cost 2,867,244 2,867,244 
  Less: Accumulated depreciation (1,550,742) (1,484,088) 
 1,316,502 1,383,156 
Total land and buildings 51,805,276 53,086,589 
   
Plant and equipment   
At cost 17,376,722 17,802,211 
Less: Accumulated depreciation (13,358,735) (14,022,499) 
Total plant and equipment 4,017,987 3,779,712 
 55,823,263 56,866,301 

 
Reconciliations 
Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of each class of property, plant and equipment at the beginning and end of the current 
financial year are as set out below: 

 Freehold 
land 
$ 

Buildings and 
improvements 
– North Ryde 

$ 

Buildings and 
improvements 
– Eastwood 

$ 

Plant and 
equipment 

$ 

Total 
$ 

Carrying amount at 1 January 2022  21,273,600 30,429,833 1,383,156 3,779,712 56,866,301 
Additions - 62,150 - 1,251,080 1,313,230 
Disposals - (134,684) - (82,535) (217,219) 
Depreciation/amortisation expense - (1,142,125) (66,654) (930,270) (2,139,049) 
Carrying amount at 31 December 2022 21,273,600 29,215,174 1,316,502 4,017,987 55,823,263 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 December 2022 (continued) 

Note 12. Non-current assets – Deferred tax assets  

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:   
Amounts recognised in profit or loss   
Prepayments 6,982 28,975 
Other provisions 163,323 155,076 
Payables 9,605 4,526 
Carried forward tax losses 273,970 251,602 
Net deferred tax asset 453,880 440,179 
Less: deferred tax assets at 31 December 2021 440,179 205,277 
Decrease (Increase) in deferred tax included in income tax expense (note 5) (13,701) (234,902) 

 

Note 13. Non-current assets – Intangibles   

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

    
Poker Machine Entitlements 168,426 168,426 

 

Note 14. Current liabilities – Payables  

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

   
Trade creditors and accruals 791,873 616,556 
PM tax payable 331,933 994,974 
Net BAS liability 140,673 155,086 
Other creditors 595,255 32,120 
 1,859,734 1,798,736 

 

Note 15. Current liabilities – Interest bearing liabilities   

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

    
VRG Principal Sum Instalments 500,000 750,000 

Security 
The VRG Principal Sum Instalments is secured by a general security over all of the club’s present and future personal property.  

 

Note 16. Current liabilities – Provisions    

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

    
Employee entitlements 2,254,160 2,162,293 
Members’ reward points 236,120 216,692 
Cash on membership cards 45,741 52,517 
Members’ mortality benefits 69,000 69,000 
 2,605,021 2,500,502 

Members’ Mortality Benefits 
The Club has a mortality benefits scheme whereby benefits are payable upon death of those members who have been 
continuous members since 22 November 1982. As of 31 December 2022, there were 270 members eligible for the payment.  
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 December 2022 (continued) 

Note 17. Current liabilities – Income tax payable  

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

   
Income tax payable 806,471 806,471 

 

Note 18. Current Liabilities – Other    

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

   
Subscriptions in advance 70,122 61,197 
Poker machine duty subsidy 14,316 7,158 
Rent in advance 24,128 24,128 
Intra-clubs and Sub Branch fees held 4,373 3,855 
 112,939 96,338 

 

Note 19. Non-current liabilities – Payables  

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

   
Accrued interest on VRG Loan 1,546,637 593,944 
Other creditors 100,000 100,000 
 1,646,637 693,944 

 

Note 20. Non-current liabilities – Interest bearing liabilities   

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

   
VRG Principal Sum Instalments 12,690,000 13,190,000 

Security 
The VRG Principal Sum Instalments is secured by a general security over all of the club’s present and future personal property.  

 

Note 21. Non- Current liabilities – Deferred tax liabilities  

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

The balance comprises of temporary differences attributable to:    
Amounts recognised directly in profit or loss   
Depreciation 307,386 307,386 
Net deferred tax liabilities 307,386 307,386 
Less: deferred tax liabilities at 31 December 2021 307,386 322,085 
(Decrease) Increase in deferred tax liabilities included in income tax expense (note 5) - (14,699) 

 

Note 22. Non-current liabilities – Provisions 

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

   
Members’ mortality benefits 62,473 62,473 
Employee entitlements 79,030 53,079 
 141,503 115,552 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 December 2022 (continued) 

Note 23. Non-Current Liabilities – Other    

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

   
Subscriptions in advance 92,065 84,261 

 

Note 24. Reserves and retained profits 

  2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

(a) Reserves     
            Asset Revaluation Reserve  33,000 33,000 
 Capital profits reserve  17,418 17,418 
  50,418 50,418 

(b) Retained profits     
 Retained profits at the beginning of the financial year  41,613,147 43,859,972 
            Net profit/(loss)  (1,071,727) (2,246,825) 
 Retained profits at the end of the financial year  40,541,420 41,613,147 

 

Note 25. Financial Instruments 

 (a) Interest rate risk exposures 

 The entity’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rate by maturity periods is set out 
in the following table. For interest rates applicable to each class of asset or liability refer to individual notes to the 
financial statements. Exposures arise predominantly from assets and liabilities bearing variable interest rates as the entity 
intends to hold fixed rate assets and liabilities to maturity. 

 

   Fixed interest maturing in:  
2022 

Notes 

Floating 
interest rate 

$ 
1 year or less 

$ 

Over 1 to 5 
years 
$ 

More 
than 
5 

years 
$ 

Non- 
Interest 
Bearing 

$ 

 
 

Total 
$ 

Financial assets        
Cash and cash equivalents 6 2,502,404 508,520 - - 740,282 3,751,206 
Receivables 7 - - - - 300,098 300,098 
  2,502,404 508,520 - - 1,040,380 4,051,304 
        
Weighted average interest rate 0.16% 4.00%     
        
Financial liabilities        
Payables 14,19 - - - - 3,506,371 3,506,371 
Interest bearing liabilities 15,20 - 500,000 12,690,000 - - 13,190,000 
  - 500,000 12,690,000 - 3,506,371 16,696,371 
        
Weighted average interest rate  6.50% 6.50%    
        
Net financial assets (liabilities)  2,502,404 8,520 (12,690,000) - (2,465,991) (12,645,067) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



North Ryde RSL Community Club Ltd 

 20

Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 December 2022 (continued) 

Note 25. Financial Instruments (continued) 

 

   Fixed interest maturing in:  
2021 
 

Notes 

Floating 
interest rate 

$ 
1 year or less 

$ 

Over 1 to 5 
years 
$ 

More 
than 5 
years 
$ 

Non- 
Interest 
Bearing 

$ 

 
 

Total 
$ 

Financial assets        
Cash and cash equivalents 6 1,989,851 107,743 - - 747,986 2,845,580 
Receivables 7 - - - - 833,040 833,040 
  1,989,851 107,743 - - 1,581,026 3,678,620 
        
Weighted average interest rate 0.01% 0.23%     
        
Financial liabilities        
Payables 14,19 - - - - 2,492,680 2,492,680 
Interest bearing liabilities 15,20 - 750,000 13,190,000 - - 13,940,000 
  - 750,000 13,190,000 - 2,492,680 16,432,680 
        
Weighted average interest rate  6.50% 6.50%    
        
Net financial assets (liabilities)  1,989,851 (642,257) (13,190,000) - (911,654) (12,754,060) 

 

(b) Net fair value of financial assets and liabilities 
 On-balance sheet 

The net fair value of cash and cash equivalents and non-interest bearing monetary financial assets and financial liabilities 
of the entity approximates their carrying amounts. 

The net fair value of other monetary financial assets and financial liabilities is based upon market prices where a market 
exists or by discounting the expected future cash flows by the current interest rates for assets and liabilities with similar 
risk profiles. 

 

Note 26. Remuneration of directors 

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

Income paid or payable, or otherwise made available to directors in connection with the    

management of affairs of the Club 65,086 50,605 
    
The number of directors whose total income from the Club was within the specified bands 
are as follows: 

  

          $                        $  2022 2021 

     0               -       10,000   8 7 

 

Note 27. Employee entitlements     

 2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

   
Employee entitlement liabilities   
Provision for employee entitlements   
  Current (note 16) 2,254,160 2,162,293 
  Non-current (note 22) 79,030 53,079 
Aggregate employee entitlement liability 2,333,190 2,215,372 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 December 2022 (continued) 

Note 28. Reconciliation of profit/(loss) after income tax to net cash inflow from operating activities 

  2022 
$ 

2021 
$ 

   
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations after related income tax (1,071,727) (2,246,825) 
Depreciation and amortisation 2,139,049 2,268,280 
Profit/(loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 215,261 17,208 
Change in operating assets and liabilities:   
  (Increase) decrease in trade debtors 532,942 (584,351) 
  (Increase) decrease in inventories 19,644 (7,626) 
  (Increase) decrease in deferred tax assets (13,701) (234,902) 
  (Increase) decrease in other operating assets (23,136) 15,152 
  (Decrease) increase in trade creditors and accruals 1,013,691 437,913 
  (Decrease) increase in other operating liabilities 24,405 (17,608) 
  (Decrease) increase in deferred tax liabilities - (14,699) 
  (Decrease) increase in provisions 130,470 35,377 
Net cash inflow from operating activities 2,966,898 (332,081) 

 

Note 29. AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors 

Interest applicable on the VRG loan was not recognised during the 2021 financial year. This error was discovered during the 
current year and has been adjusted retrospectively in accordance with AASB 108. The earliest period affected by the error is 
2021 and the comparative amounts for the 2021 year have been restated. The beginning balance and the correction of the 
error is summarised below: 

 2021 

$ 

Income Statement  
Finance Costs  
Balance at 31 December 2021 29,185 
Effect of Error  593,944 
Restated balance at 31 December 2021 623,129 
  
Net Profit/(Loss)  
Balance at 31 December 2021 (1,652,881) 
Effect of Error  (593,944) 
Restated balance at 31 December 2021 (2,246,825) 
  
Balance Sheet  
Payables  
Balance at 31 December 2021 100,000 
Effect of Error  593,944 
Restated balance at 31 December 2021 693,944 

 

Note that the VRG loan included in the Payables balance in previous years has been reclassified as interest bearing liabilities 
after recognition of interest as above.  
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
31 December 2022 (continued) 

 Note 30.  Applications for extensions of time to hold AGM and lodge statutory Financial Reports 

The Club sought from the Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC), an extension until 11 June 2023 for the 
lodgement of statutory Financial Reports and for an extension until 16 July 2023 to hold its Annual General Meeting (AGM). 
Both applications were approved by ASIC. 
 
The reasons for applications, were due to unexpected factors largely outside the Club’s control which resulted in an inability 
to prepare audit-ready financial accounts within a suitable timeframe. These factors included: 

 Loss of key personnel including the CEO and an experienced Senior Accountant. 

 Replacing staff was a difficult and longer process than desired.  

 Replacement staff required significant training. 

 The Club’s Fixed Asset Register data was lost after an IT system failure. Re-creation of data required significant effort 

and time. 

The Club has complied with all requirements within the amended time in accordance with ASIC Instrument 23-0312. 
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Independent Audit Report to the Members  
of North Ryde RSL Community Club Ltd 
 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report  

Opinion 

We have audited the financial report of North Ryde RSL Community Club Ltd (the Company) as set out on pages 4 to 23, 
which comprises the balance sheet as at 31 December 2022, the income statement, statement of changes in equity and cash 
flow statement for the year then ended, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information, and the directors’ declaration. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Company is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including: 

(i) giving a true and fair view of the Company’s financial position as at 31 December 2022 and of its performance 
for the year then ended; and 

(ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures and the Corporations Regulations 
2001. 

  

Basis of Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section of our report.  

We are independent of the company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 
and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110:  Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled 
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001, which has been given to the directors 
of North Ryde RSL Community Club Ltd, has been provided to the directors of North Ryde RSL Community Club Ltd on page 
26. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  

 

Information Other than the Financial Report and Auditor’s Report Thereon 

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the 
company’s annual report for the year ended 31 December 2022, but does not include the financial report and our auditor’s 
report thereon. Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express 
any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the 
other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report 
or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have 
performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report  

The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in 
accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such 
internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and 
fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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Independent Audit Report to the Members  
of North Ryde RSL Community Club Ltd (continued) 

Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Report 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions 
of users taken on the basis of this financial report. 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design and 
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. 

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company’s internal 
control. 

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by the directors. 

- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit 
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on 
the company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to 
draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether the 
financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant 
audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding 
independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on 
our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

 

 

 
Ben McEwan CA 
Registered Company Auditor 
 
Newcastle  
30 May 2023 
 
McEwan and Partners Pty Ltd 
Chartered Accountants
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Auditor’s Independence Declaration 

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, during the year ended 31 December 2022 there have been no 
contraventions of: 

(i) the auditor independence requirements as set out in the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and 

(ii)          any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit. 

This declaration is in respect of North Ryde RSL Community Club Ltd for the year ended 31 December 2022. 

 
 

 
Ben McEwan CA 
Registered Company Auditor 
 
Newcastle  
30 May 2023 
 
McEwan and Partners Pty Ltd 
Chartered Accountants 
 




